
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – October 2, 2023 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA23-22:  1809 Cordell Drive 

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted a request for approval of a variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to 
allow for a 5 foot front yard setback for 1809 Cordell Drive.  The applicant hired a contractor to build their 
carport and the contractor did not get a building permit. The front of the carport is back from the property line 
about 5 feet.  The area is zoned (RS-1) Single Family Residential.  It is not in the Open Structures Overlay zone so 
the front yard setback, even for a carport, is 25 feet. The Open Structures Overlay stops 459 feet to the south.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1809 Cordell Dr  Lot: 13 SEC 6, Blk: 8, Subd: RIVER VIEW HEIGHTS ADDN 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #2 – Tom Thompson  
Angelo Heights Neighborhood Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  Neighborhood  0.193 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

23 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius. 
    No letters received to date in support or opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from 501.A of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 5-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25-foot setback at 1809 Cordell 
Drive. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Delia Castillo 
 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Rae Lineberry 
Planner  
(325) 657-4210 
rae.lineberry@cosatx.us 

 

mailto:rae.lineberry@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:  The applicant hired a contractor and was told they did not have to have a building 
permit.  That is incorrect.  It is a structure and it does require a building permit. 
 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  The applicant saw a few 
other neighbors in the area that had a carport. A contractor came by saying he could build one just like 
the few others. The applicant saved up and hired the contractor.  There is no non-financial hardship. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  
The front yard setback is off Cordell Drive.  There are no special circumstances on this lot that warrant 
them from being treated the same as other similarly situated properties. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  The applicant would not be able to have a carport of 
the size he needs without a variance, since the garage is only 26.5 ft. back from the property line.  
However, this is not uncommon and no property is guaranteed space for a carport. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 
which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  If the variance is granted the use of land would be contrary to public interest, 
per the setback standards adopted by the City Council. Such approval would NOT be keeping with the 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the variance 

could have an adverse effect on adjacent land.  Others in the neighborhood have carports that are 
similar and are too close to the property line. Two other residents in the neighborhood received 
variance for their carport.  However, there is no hardship that warrants a variance in this case. 

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will disrupt the pattern of development in this area.  Most of the homes do not 
have carports in front of the garage and continuing to allow the proliferation of carports would be 
contrary to the rules established by the City Council.  
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes their request is in keeping with the development of homes in this area of town 
and literal enforcement will deprive them of the necessary use of this addition to their home. 
 
Staff disagrees and sees no hardship or overriding public interest that would be served by approval 
of this variance.  Such an approval would not preserve the spirit and intent of the adopted 
regulations. 
 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from 501.A of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet in order to continue 
to use their carport as built. 
 
Attachments: 
Photographs 
Aerial Map 
Site Plan 
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STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA23-25:  1746 Cordell Drive 

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted a request for approval of a variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to 
allow for a 0 - foot front yard setback for 1746 Cordell Drive.  The applicant built his carport without submitting 
it for a building permit. The front of the carport is between the property line and one foot off the property line.  
The area is zoned (RS-1) Single Family Residential.  It is not in the Open Structures Overlay zone so the front 
yard setback, even for a carport, is 25 feet. The Open Structures Overlay stops 528 feet to the south. The 
Appraisal District shows that the home was built in 1999. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Northeast corner of Cordell Dr. & 
N. Van Buren St. 

 Lot 16, Blk. 17 River View Heights Addn. Section 7 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #2 – Tom Thompson  
Angelo Heights Neighborhood 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  Neighborhood  0.185 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

25 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius on September 15, 2023. 
    No letters received to date in support or opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from 501.A of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 0-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25-foot setback at 1746 Cordell 
Drive. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Gary Lacy 
 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry Bailey 
Principal Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:  The applicant believes that he talked with someone at the city that told him if he 
built it himself he did not have to have a building permit.  That is incorrect.  It is a structure and it does require 
a building permit. 
 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  When the applicant bought 
the house the garage had already been modified to prevent him from parking his truck in the garage. 
His truck later suffered hail damage when parked outside.  Adding a carport seemed to be the best 
solution.   Staff does not believe that this is a special circumstance warranting approval of a variance is 
it is not necessarily unique. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  
While the previous owner may have modified the garage, the current owner presumably knew that 
when purchasing the home and knew the limitations of having a house without a usable garage.  
Therefore, the actions to construct a carport (and without a permit) was a result of actions by the 
applicant. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  The applicant asserts that he would not be able to 
have a carport of the size he needs without a variance, since the garage is only 24 feet back from the 
property line.  Again, this was a limitation of the property when purchased and is not a justification for 
a variance.  There is no unnecessary and undue hardship created by enforcing the ordinance as City 
Council adopted it. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 
which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  Granting this variance would be contrary to the public interest, as defined by 
the City Council when adopting the setback requirements for carport structures and would not carry out 
the spirit of the ordinance.   

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the variance 

would not have an adverse effect on adjacent land. 
 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will disrupt the pattern of development in this area.  Most of the homes do not 
have carports in front of the garage. 
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes their request is in keeping with the development of homes in this  area of town 
and literal enforcement will deprive him of the necessary use of this addition to his home. 
 
Staff, on the other hand, believes that there is no hardship, overriding public interest, nor 
extraordinary circumstance that warrants this variance on this property.  The fact that the applicant 
has already constructed the carport (without permits) should not factor into the decision. 

 
 
Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY a variance from 501.A of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for a carport. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Site Photographs  
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
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STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA23-23: 1725 Live Oak St 

SYNOPSIS: 
The applicant has submitted a request for a variance from Section 406.A.4. of the Zoning Ordinance for a Short-
Term Rental to be within 500’ of another Short-Term Rental.  Measuring lot line to lot line, per the ordinance, this 
property is 418 feet from the nearest lot with an STR.   However, measuring along the street frontage, this lot is 
559 feet from the nearest lot with an STR.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1725 Live Oak St  Blk: 3, Subd: SOUTH HEIGHTS ADDITION, W /2 OF LOT 8 & NW /4 OF LOT 7 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 
SMD District #5 – Karen Hesse 
Smith  
Santa Rita Neighborhood 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  Neighborhood  0.108 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

22 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius. 
    No letters received to date in support or opposition.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff does not have a recommendation for the board.  

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Jarvis & Tamara Letcher, property 
owner 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 

Rae Lineberry 
Planner  
(325) 657-4210 
rae.lineberry@cosatx.us 

mailto:rae.lineberry@cosatx.us
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Case Evaluation 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.   
This is an existing lot and home.  The neighborhood is in transition to partial ownership and long-term 
rentals. A short-term rental has more control than long term rentals as the local owner or operator 
must reside within Tom Green County. A special circumstance is that this lot and the nearby STR lot are 
not on the same street and measured along the roadway they are greater than 500’ apart. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  
The special circumstances are another short-term rental is within 500’ of a linear distance via lot lines; 
however, the properties are on separate streets.   

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  The literal enforcement of the 500’ between Short-
term rentals via lot lines is prohibiting this applicant from seeking a conditional use through the 
Planning Commission as the first step to become a short-term rental. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 
which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  If the variance is granted the use of land would not be contrary to public 
interest and would be in keeping with the Zoning Ordinance where the applicant could seek a 
Conditional Use through the Planning Commission. 

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the variance 

would not have an adverse effect on adjacent land in the immediate future. The applicant must still 
obtain a Conditional Use through Planning Commission as well as meet the remaining standards of Sec 
406 of the zoning ordinances for Short-term rentals.   

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will not disrupt the pattern of development in this area.   
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes their request is in keeping with the development of homes in this area of town 
which is transitioning to owners and long-term rentals. Literal enforcement prevents the request to 
obtain a Conditional Use. 

 
Recommendation:   

Staff does not have a recommendation for the Board. This request is a variance from of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for a variance for a Short-Term Rental to be within 500’ of another Short-Term 
Rental.  In this case the distance via public roadway is 559’; however, the standard measurement 
required by ordinance is lot line to lot line in this case 418’. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Image of Home 
Distance Map 
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Image of Home 
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STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA23-26: 1305 S Jackson St 

SYNOPSIS: 
The applicant has submitted a request for a variance from Section 406 A. 4. of the Zoning Ordinance for a 
variance for a Short-Term Rental to be within 500’ of another Short-Term Rental.  Measuring lot line to lot line, 
per the ordinance, this property is 268 feet from the nearest lot with an STR.   However, measuring along the 
street frontage, this lot is 525 feet from the nearest lot with an STR.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1305 S Jackson St  Lot: 2, Blk: 12, Subd: SOUTH HEIGHTS ADDITION 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 
SMD District #5 – Karen Hesse 
Smith  
Santa Rita Neighborhood 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  Neighborhood  0.172 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

26 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius. 
    Received 1 in support and 0 opposition.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff does not have a recommendation for the board.  

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Dylan Burns 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Rae Lineberry 
Planner  
(325) 657-4210 
rae.lineberry@cosatx.us 

mailto:rae.lineberry@cosatx.us
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Case Evaluation 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.   
This is an existing lot and home.  The neighborhood is in transition to partial ownership and long-term 
rentals. A short-term rental has more control than long term rentals as the local owner or operator 
must reside within Tom Green County.  A special circumstance is that this lot and the nearby STR lot 
are not on the same street and measured along the roadway they are greater than 500’ apart. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  
The special circumstances are another short-term rental is within 500’ of a linear distance via lot lines; 
however, the properties are on separate streets.   

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  The literal enforcement of the 500’ between Short-
term rentals via lot lines is prohibiting this applicant from seeking a conditional use through the 
Planning Commission as the first step to become a short-term rental. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 
which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  If the variance is granted the use of land would not be contrary to public 
interest and would be in keeping with the Zoning Ordinance where the applicant could seek a 
Conditional Use through the Planning Commission. 

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the variance 

would not have an adverse effect on adjacent land in the immediate future. The applicant must still 
obtain a Conditional Use through Planning Commission as well as meet the remaining standards of Sec 
406 of the zoning ordinances for Short-term rentals.   

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will not disrupt the pattern of development in this area.   
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes their request is in keeping with the development of homes in this area of town 
which are transitioning to owners and long-term rentals. Literal enforcement prevents the request 
to obtain a Conditional Use. 

 
Recommendation:   

Staff does not have a recommendation for the Board. This request is a variance from of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for a variance for a Short-Term Rental to be within 500’ of another Short-Term 
Rental.  In this case the distance via public roadway is 525’; however, the standard measurement 
required by ordinance is lot line to lot line in this case 268’. 

 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Image of Home 
Distance Map 
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  ZBA23-24: 3206 Oak Forest Court 

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted a request for approval of a variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to 
allow for a 0 - foot side yard setback for the property at 3206 Oak Forest Court.  This lot is unique in its 
configuration, although it does appear to have two or three front yards.  In reviewing the property staff believes 
that we can consider this a side yard, and the applicant is asking for a 0 - side yard variance only at one point, 
the corner of their structure.  The rest of the structure can meet the five-foot setback from the property line. 
The fencing goes straight back, does not follow the property line, so that the building is 1.5 feet from the fence 
but that is not the property line. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

3206 Oak Forest Court  College Hills South Addition, Blk. 57 Lot 22 Sect. 11 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #1 – Larry Miller  
Sunset Neighborhood 

Single-Family Residential (RS-1)  Neighborhood  0.260 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

21 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius on June 22, 2023. 
   One letter was received in favor, no letters in opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is to APPROVE a variance from 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 0-foot side 
yard setback in lieu of the required 5-foot setback on a lot for 3206 Oak Forest Court. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Collin McCrory – McCrory Homes 
Representative: Erica Wilde Carter-Fentress Eng. 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry Bailey 
Principle Planner  
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:  The fence along this side yard goes straight back but it does not follow the property 
line.  The variance is only needed for the front corner of the accessory structure not the whole structure.  
 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  This is a uniquely shaped 
lot, with a property line that weaves outward. 
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  
The only problem that was of the owners making was building the fence line straight back instead of 
along the weaving property line. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  The applicant did build an accessory building without 
a permit and he will have to correct that oversight.  However, it is only the corner that needs a variance. 
 

4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 
which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  If the variance is granted the use of land would not be contrary to public 
interest and would be in keeping with the Zoning Ordinance. 

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  Granting the variance 

would not have an adverse effect on adjacent land.  
 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will not disrupt the pattern of development in this area.   
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes their request is in keeping with the development of homes in this area of town 
and granting the variance will preserve the integrity of the ordinance. 

 
Recommendation:   
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from 501.A of 
the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a side yard setback of 0 feet at the corner in lieu of the required 5 feet to 
keep his accessory structure. 
 
 
Attachments: 
Site Plan 
Aerial Map 
Photographs 
Site 
Notification Map 
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This point is the only 
area where the fence 
and the property meet. 
The fence then draws a 
straight line, but the 
property line moves out 
on a curve. 
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At the red line 
there is five feet 
from the 
property line to 
the fence.  A 
fence can be on 
the property 
line. 
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – Oct 2, 2023 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  
ZBA23-27: 1000 block of Holiday Drive, including all addresses from 1001 to 
1069 Holiday Dr.  

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted a request for approval of a variance from Section 501 A. Residential Development 
Standards of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a variance for a minimum front yard setback of 5’ instead of 15’ 
under the RM-1 Zoning designation.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1000 Blk. of Holiday Dr. 
Holiday Terrace Blk. 4 Sec 2 Lots 5-8, Holiday Terrace Blk. 4 Sec 1 Lots 1-5, 
Holiday Terrace Blk. 3 Sec 1 Lots 1-13 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD District #3 – Harry Thomas 
Glenmore 

Multi-Family Residential (RM-1)  Neighborhood  1.06 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

 42 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius. 
    No letters received to date in support or opposition.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Board to APPROVE a variance from of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 
variance for a minimum front yard setback of 5’ instead of 15’ under the RM-1 Zoning designation. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Zane Willard, Property Owner 
 

STAFF CONTACT: 
Aaron Vannoy 
Assistant Director Planning and Development 
Services  
(325) 657-4210 
Aaron.Vannoy@cosatx.us 

mailto:Aaron.Vannoy@cosatx.us
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Case Evaluation 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.   
These lots platted in 1984 sized 32’ wide by 60’ deep for a lot size of 1,920 square feet.  Typical RM-1 

lots are with Twin homes are 40’ wide by 60’ deep with a lot size of 2,500 square feet. These lots are 

small in size and present a hardship to meet the standard setbacks of 15’ for the front yard.   

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  This property was 

platted in 1984, this is not a result of this applicant and these lots have been vacant since that time.  
 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  By literal enforcement the RM-1 zoning would prohibit 
these and there currently is not a zoning district that allows lots this small.   The City has identified a 
need for housing such as this within the community.  

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 

which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  Based on the design provided by the builder this is the only variance needed 
to fit this size twin home on the lot and is consistent with other development in the area.  

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  This variance will not 

adversely affect the land or adjacent areas.  The alleyway is designed to carry the daily traffic to these 
lots for parking while the roadway in front is used for visitors and guests of the housing occupants.  

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that 
granting this variance will not disrupt the pattern of development in this area. The pattern of 
development has been 5’ front yard setbacks directly across the street and this will not adversely 
disrupt the pattern of development on this block.    
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
The applicant believes the hardship due to the size created in 1984 these lots make it very difficult to build a 
home that meets market standards of today. 
 
Recommendation:   

Staff’s recommendation is for the Board to APPROVE a variance from of the Zoning Ordinance to allow 
for a variance for a minimum front yard setback of 5’ instead of 15’ under the RM-1 Zoning designation.  
In addition, staff recommends that the normal requirement of beginning construction within 12 months 
should not apply since this application is for many lots. 
 
 

Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Notification Map 
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – Oct 2, 2023 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance  
ZBA23-28: Bentwood Country Club Estates Sec 43 Lots 22-26 in the 5300 Blk of 
Riviera Drive - specifically, 5312, 5317, 5321, 5325, and 5329 Riviera Dr.  

SYNOPSIS: 

The applicant has submitted a request for a variance from Section 501.A. Residential Development Standards of 
the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a variance to the minimum rear yard setback of 10’ instead of the required 20’ 
as required under the base zoning of RS-1 within Planned Development, PD23-04.  

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

5300 Blk of Riviera Dr.  Bentwood Country Club Estates Sec 43 Lots 22-26 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 
SMD District #1 –  
Tommy Hiebert 
Country Club 

Planned Development (PD23-04) 
with RS-1 zoning as the base 
zoning 

Neighborhood  0.8 acres 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

 35 notifications mailed within a 200-foot radius. 
    Six (6) letters received to date in opposition with zero (0) in support.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff’s recommendation is for the Board to deny a variance to allow for a 10’ rear yard setback in lieu of the 
required 20’ setback. 

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER: 

Applicant:  Zane Willard, Property Owner 
 

STAFF CONTACT: 
Aaron Vannoy 
Assistant Director Planning and Development 
Services  
(325) 657-4210 
Aaron.Vannoy@cosatx.us 

mailto:Aaron.Vannoy@cosatx.us
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Case Evaluation 
 
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that 
a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every 
one of the following six (6) criteria are met: 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other 

land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.   
These lots came to Planning Commission to request a planned development in March of this year.  The 

planned development has the RS-1 standards for setbacks except for the front and side yards.  These 

lots are larger than standard RS-1 lots being 60’ wide by 115’ deep.    

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The applicant did apply 

for and receive permits.  The ordinance for PD23-04 included a typographical error, which inadvertently 
listed the rear setback as 10’ instead of 20’.  The intention of the Planning Commission and City Council 
was NOT to change the rear setback through the Planned Development.  This circumstance was not a 
result of the applicant actions.  

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by another land in the same zoning district and 
would cause unnecessary and undue hardship.  By literal enforcement the RS-1 base zoning would 
prohibit these and being larger than normal RS-1 lots there is no basis for a variance to rear yard 
setbacks as the PD already allows for a shorter front yard setback to 20’. 

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or structure, 

which is not contrary to the public interest and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance 
and substantial justice.  While this would be the only action, public interest is an issue due to structures 
being only 10’ from the property line and adjacent properties will be affected.   

  
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  This variance could 

adversely affect adjacent areas.  Home will be located closer than expected to adjacent properties.  
 

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 
Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to 
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes that if 
granted this variance will disrupt the pattern of development in this area. The pattern of development 
in the neighborhood has been 20’ rear yard setbacks.    
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Allowed Variances:  
In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following 
circumstances applies: 
 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special circumstances exist 

on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location that do 
not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances are such 
that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 

including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or 
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another 
location.  

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning 

Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent 
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and 
substantial justice done. 

 
Staff could find no special circumstances resulting in unnecessary hardship, nor any overriding public 
interest that would be served by the variance, nor any extraordinary circumstances that are 
inconsistent with preserving the spirit and intent of the ordinance. 
 

 
Recommendation:   

Staff’s recommendation is for the Board to deny a variance to allow for a 10’ rear yard setback in lieu of 
the required 20’ setback. 
 
One of the concerns raised by neighbors is the potential for a two-story house to be constructed on these 
properties.  If the Board is inclined to grant this variance, staff would recommend a condition that for 
buildings that are allowed to have a reduced setback, that they be limited to single story structures. 
 
 

Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Notification Map 
Site Plan 
Citizen comments 
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Citizen Input 
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